11272453 11/02/2011 09:15 AM \$47.00 Book - 9963 Pg - 5538-5546 GARY W. OTT RECORDER, SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH BED BATH & BEYOND INC BY: HNP, DEPUTY - WI 9 P.

V.S.

After Recording, Return to:

Buy Buy Baby, Inc. 650 Liberty Avenue Union, NJ 07083

Attention: Alan M. Freeman, Esq.

(The Above Space for Recorder's Use Only)

MEMORANDUM OF LEASE

THIS MEMORANDUM OF LEASE, made as of <u>leastern less</u>, 2011, by and between MACERICH ST MARKETPLACE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a California limited partnership, having an office at 401 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 700, Santa Monica. California 90401 ("Landlord"), and BUY BUY BABY, INC., a Delaware corporation, having an office at Corporate Office, 650 Liberty Avenue, Union, New Jersey 07083 ("Tenant").

Preliminary Statement

Landlord is the fee owner of certain real property located in the County of Salt Lake, State of Utah, as more particularly described on Exhibit A hereto annexed, together with improvements constructed or to be constructed thereon (the "Shopping Center"). Landlord and Tenant, as of the date hereof, have entered into a lease (the "Lease") demising a portion of the Shopping Center as more particularly described therein (the "Premises") to Tenant. In connection therewith, Landlord and Tenant have entered into this Memorandum of Lease to confirm the demise of the Premises and to provide notice to any interested party of such demise and of the terms and provisions of the Lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties state as follows:

- 1. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined, herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Lease.
- 2. The terms and conditions of the Lease are incorporated herein as though set forth in full, whereby Tenant may have and hold the Premises together with any and all rights, benefits, privileges and easements, now or hereafter appurtenant thereto, at the rental and upon the terms and conditions therein stated, for an initial term of approximately ten (10) years commencing on the Rent Commencement Date (the "Initial Term"). Under the terms of the Lease, Tenant has the right to extend the Initial Term for three (3) separate and additional periods of five (5) years each after the expiration of the Initial Term.
- 3. This Memorandum of Lease is executed for the purpose of recordation in order to give notice of all of the terms, provisions and conditions of the Lease, including, without limitation:
 - (i) that, subject to certain exceptions more particularly set forth in the Lease, Landlord shall not lease, rent or occupy or permit any other premises in the Shopping Center to be occupied, whether by a tenant, sublessee, assignee, licensee or other occupant or itself, for the sale, rental or distribution, at retail or at wholesale, either singly or in any combination, of items contained in any of the following respective categories of merchandise: (a) furniture (including, without limitation, cribs and beds (including, without limitation, mattresses and bedding); changing tables; gliders, rockers (including coordinating ottomans); high chairs; lamps; walkers; play yards and play pens; car seats and booster seats; cradles; carriages and strollers; toy and clothing chests; swings; or any other furniture or furnishings similar to the foregoing enumerated items) for use by infants, juveniles and children 0-

4 years in age (collectively, "Restricted Furniture"); (b) clothing, layettes, apparel, shoes and/or accessories for infants, juveniles and children 0-4 years in age (collectively, "Restricted Clothing") provided, however, a store exclusively selling its own private label or branded merchandise and does not distribute its clothing through other retailers, such as Gap Baby, Gymboree or Children's Place, Stride Rite shall be permitted (but not Carters or Oshkosh) in no more than 6,000 square feet of Floor Area in the Shopping Center in the aggregate; and (c) merchandise and products for use by infants, juveniles and children 0-4 years in age (including, without limitation, toys; books (provided, however, a national bookstore of the type normally located in first-class shopping centers in the State in which the Shopping Center is located, such as, for example, Borders and Barnes & Noble, as said stores currently operate, shall be permitted); food; formula; indoor and/or outdoor play and recreational equipment; audio and video cassettes or equipment; safety items; feeding items; health and beauty care items; drug remedies; diapers; wipes; bathroom items (including, without limitation, personal care devices and other bathroom appliances, accessories and toiletries)) (collectively, "Restricted Products") (which items in clauses (a), (b) and (c) above, either singly or in any combination, are hereinafter referred to as the "Exclusive Items"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, any tenant or subtenant in the Shopping Center shall have the right to utilize its respective premises for the sale, rental and/or distribution of Exclusive Items within an aggregate area (which shall include an allocable portion of the aisle space adjacent to such sales, rental and/or distribution area) not to exceed the lesser of (x) five percent (5%) of the Floor Area of such tenant's or subtenant's premises, or (y) two thousand (2,000) square feet of Floor Area within such tenant's or subtenant's premises; provided, however, in no event shall any tenant or subtenant have the right to sell more than one thousand (1,000) square feet of Floor Area within such tenant's or subtenant's premises for the sale of Restricted Furniture. In addition to the foregoing, Landlord shall not lease, rent or occupy or permit any other tenant or occupant of the Shopping Center to operate a photo studio specializing primarily to a clientele of infants, juveniles or children. Subject to certain exceptions more particularly set forth in the Lease, Landlord shall not lease, rent, occupy or permit any premises on the Related Land (as defined in the Lease) to be occupied whether by a tenant, sublessee, assignee, licensee or other occupant or itself, for a baby specialty store selling a variety of products for infants, juveniles and children 0-4 years in age, similar to "Babies R Us" or "Buy Buy Baby"; provided, however, (i) the foregoing restriction shall not apply to tenants or occupants occupying fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet of Floor Area or less within the Related Land (including future Related Land), and (ii) as to any future Related Land, the foregoing restriction shall not apply to the extent that such use is otherwise permitted under any lease entered into prior to the date on which such land became Related Land:

- (ii) the restrictions set forth therein on Landlord's ability to lease certain portions of the Shopping Center for certain uses which are otherwise prohibited by the terms of the Lease;
- (iii) provisions set forth therein regarding Tenant's right to install and maintain signage upon the exterior of the Premises and upon a pylon and/or monument sign located at the Shopping Center;
- (iv) provisions set forth therein regarding Tenant's right to use (and to permit Tenant's customers, employees, agents and contractors to use) certain common areas of the Shopping Center (such as, without limitation, the parking facilities of the Shopping Center); and
- (v) provisions set forth therein regarding certain areas in the Shopping Center in which no improvements are to be constructed, or changes made without the consent of the Tenant.

4. In addition to those terms hereinabove set forth, the Lease contains numerous other terms, covenants and conditions which likewise affect not only the Premises but also the Shopping Center, and notice is hereby given that reference should be had to the Lease directly with respect to the details of such terms, covenants and conditions. The Lease and exhibits thereto are hereby incorporated by reference in this Memorandum of Lease and the parties hereby ratify and confirm the Lease as if said Lease were being re-executed by them and recorded. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this instrument and the Lease, the provisions of the Lease shall control.

[Signature Page to Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Memorandum of Lease as of the day and year first above written.

LANDLORD:

WITNESS/ATTEST:

MACERICH ST MARKETPLACE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a California limited partnership

By: 6

Name:

Title:

MACERICH ST MARKETPLACE GP CORP., a Delaware corporation,

Dana K. Anderson

Vice Chairman

Its: general partner

[SEAL]

[SEAL

TENANT:

WITNESS/ATTEST:

BUY BUY BABY, INC., a Delaware corporation

Name: Alan M. Freeman Title: Assistant Secretary Name:Eugene A. Castagria

Title: President

Acknowledgments

STATE OF)
COUNTY OF)
. Lied
On the day of in the year 2011, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to us that he/she/they executed the same as his/her/their capacity(ies), that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument.
My Commission Expires:
STATE OF NEW JERSEY)
) : ss.
COUNTY OF UNION)
On the 7 day of August in the year 2011, before me, the undersigned personally appeared Eugene A. Castagna personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the withir instrument and acknowledged to us that he executed the same as his capacity as President of Buy Buy Baby, Inc., that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.
Ktller () eco 1/6
Kittler () erentk Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
OKATHLEEN C. FERENCHAK NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 2, 2013

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California County of _____Los Angeles On <u>Sept. 14, 2011</u> before me, <u>Linda Jones, Notary Public</u> personally appeared Dana K. Anderson --who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws **LINDA JONES** of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is Commission # 1847799 true and correct. Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires May 7, 2013 WITNESS my hand and official seal. Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Memorandum of Lease - Buy Buy Baby/Macerich St. Marketplace ____ Number of Pages: _ Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: _ Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: ☐ Individual □ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact . ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator □ Other: ☐ Other:

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ava., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

Signer Is Representing:

Signer Is Representing:

BK 9963 PG 5543

EXHIBIT A

Legal Description of the Shopping Center

PARCEL 1:

Beginning at a point on the Westerly right of way line of State Street, which point is North 89°50'56" East 41.33 feet from the Northeast Corner of Section 13, Township 3 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian (Basis of bearing being South 00°01'50" East 2599.11 feet along the monument line of State Street between the monuments found marking the intersections of 19690 South and 19200 South Streets), said Northeast Corner of Section 13 being South 89°53'20" West 92.33 feet from the monument at the intersection of 10200 South and State Streets, and running thence South 00°01'50" East 583.24 feet along said line; thence South 00°50'43" East 70.31 feet along said line; thence South 00°01'50" East 53.16 feet along said line to the Northerly line of an access road and a point on a 25.00 foot radius curve to the right; thence running along said Northerly line for the next five courses, Southwesterly 21.60 feet along the arc of said curve through a central angle of 49°30'41" (chord bearing South 65°15'40" West 28.94 feet); thence North 89°59'00" West 192.15 feet to the point of tangency with a 306.00 foot radius curve to the left; thence Southwesterly 162.31 feet along the arc of said curve through a central angle of 30°23'31"; thence South 59°37'30" West 74.04 feet to the point of tangency with a 25.00 foot radius curve to the right; thence Northwesterly 37.15 feet along the arc of said curve through a central angle of 85°08'19" to a point of tangency with a 758.00 foot radius curve to the left and being the North line of the South Towne Mall Ring Road; thence Northwesterly 712.45 feet along the arc of said curve through a central angle of 53*51'11" along said line; thence North 00°00'36" East 1300.81 feet; thence South 89°57'20" East 519.88 feet; thence North 86°50'50" East 266.48 feet; thence South 89°59'01" East 280.57 feet to said West right of way line of State Street; thence South 00°07'35" East 847.85 feet along said line to the point of beginning.

The following is shown for informational purposes only: Tax ID No. 27-13-226-010, 27-12-476-031 & 27-12-476-032

LESS AND EXCEPTING THE FOLLOWING: (The following being the Relocated Canal Strip):

Beginning at a point on the Westerly right of way line of State Street, which point is North 89'50'56" East 41.33 feet from the Northeast Corner of Section 13, Township 3 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian (Basis of bearing being South 00°01'50" East 2599.11 feet along the monument line of State Street between the monuments found marking the intersections of 10600 South and 10200 South Streets), said Northeast Corner of Section 13 being South 89°53'20" West 92.33 feet from the monument at the intersection of 10200 South and State Streets, and running thence South 00°01'50" East 142.94 feet along said line; thence North 45°00'00" West 32.77 feet to a point on a 116.00 foot radius curve to the right; thence Southwesterly 38.99 feet along the arc of said curve through a central angle of 19"15"29" (chord bears South 39"19'27" West 38.81 feet); thence South 41°02'50" East 28.93 feet; thence South 50°28'54" West 7.88 feet to a point of curvature with a 102.00 foot radius curve to the left; thence Southwesterly 89.92 feet along the arc of said curve through a central angle of 50°30'43"; thence South 13"14'00" West 71.92 feet; thence South 00°01'50" East 190.71 feet to a point of curvature with a 17.00 foot radius curve to the left; thence Southeasterly 18.24 feet along the arc of said curve through a central angle of 61°29'08"; thence South 61°30'58" East 67.84 feet; thence North 00°01'50" West 308.03 feet to a point of curvature with a 50.00 foot radius curve to the right; thence Northeasterly 44.08 feet along the arc of said curve through a central angle of 50°30'43"; thence North 50°28'54" East 2.33 feet to said Westerly right of way line of State Street; thence South 00°01'50" East 367.99 feet along said line; thence South 00°50'43" East 66.61 feet along said line; thence North 61°30'58" West 86.65 feet to a point on a 25.00 foot radius curve to the right; thence Southwesterly 36.21 feet along the arc of said curve through a central angle of 82°58'40" (chord bears South 48°31'41" West 33.12 feet); thence North 89°59'14" West 63.53 feet; thence North 00°01'50" West 590.56 feet; thence North 89°52'57" East 89.62 feet; thence North 00°07'35" West 469.81 feet to a point of curvature with a 113.00 foot radius curve to the right; thence Northeasterly 89.42 feet along the are of said curve through a central angle of 45°20'24"; thence North 45°12'48" East 56.83 feet to said Westerly right of way; thence South 00°07'35" East 550.60 feet to the point of beginning.

ALSO LESS AND EXCEPTING that portion of subject property conveyed to Sandy City Corporation, a Utah municipal corporation by that certain Special Warranty Deed recorded May 18, 2001 as Entry No. 7900117 in

Page 11 Order No. F-82984F

Book 8458 at Page 7480 of Official Records, being a tract of land, lying in the Southeast Quarter of Section 12, Township 3 South, Range 1 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, said tract described as Lot 1, Marketplace Subdivision, said tract being further described as follows:

Commencing as the Southeast Corner of Section 12, Township 3 South, Range 1 West, Sait Lake Base and Meridian (Basis of Bearing being South 00°01'50" East 2599.11 feet along the monument line of State Street between the monuments found marking the intersections of 10600 South and 10200 South Streets), said Southeast Corner of Section 12 being South 89°53'20" West, 92.33 feet from the monument at the intersection of 10200 South and State Streets, thence North 89°50'56" East for 41.33 feet to a point on the Western right of way of State Street; thence North 90°07'35" West along said West right of way line for 847.85 feet; thence leaving said right of way North 89"59'01" West for 280.57 feet; thence South 86"58"50" West for 266.48 feet; thence North 89"57'20" West for 519.83 feet to a point on the East right of way line of Cantennial Parkway; thence South 00°00'36" West along said East right of way line for 90.98 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; said point being a point on the arc of a 45.00 foot radius curve to the right whose center bears South 19°44'10" East; thence Easterly 16.18 feet along the arc of said curve through a central angle of 20°35'49"; thence South 89"08'21" East for 11.58 feet to the beginning of a 70.00 foot radius curve to the left; thence Northensterly 30.93 feet along the arc of said curve through a central angle of 25°18'45"; thence North 65°32'54" East 58.01 feet; thence South 00°00'00" East for 585.21 feet to a point on the arc of a 33.90 foot radius curve to the right whose center bears North 43°21'20" West; thence Southwesterly 25.07 feet along the arc of said curve through a central angle of 43"31'06"; thence North 89"50"14" West for 72.06 feet to the beginning of a 45.00 foot radius curve to the right; thence Northwesterly 15.90 feet along the arc of said curve through a central angle of 20°14'42"; thence North 00°00'36" East for 558.44 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

ALSO LESS AND EXCEPTING that portion of Parcel 1 contained within the NEFF'S GROVE AND 10080 SOUTH STREET DEDICATION PLAT recorded October 18, 2004 as Entry No. 9200501 in Book 2004P at Page 304 of Official Records.

ALSO LESS AND EXCEPTING PARCEL NO. 0089:21B, PARCEL NO. 0089:13:21B:C AND PARCEL NO. 0089:21B:2C as shown in that certain Final Judgment of Condemnation in favor of the Utah Department of Transportation recorded December 11, 2008 as Entry No. 10577205 in Book 9664 at Page 4058 of Official Records, being more particularly described as follows:

Parcel No. 0089:21B

A parcel of land in fee for the widening and reconstruction of the existing highway State Route 89 known as Project No. SP-0089(88)313, being a part of an entire tract of property, situate in the NW1/4NW1/4 of Section 18, T.3S., R.1E., S.L.B.&M. The boundaries of said parcel of land are described as follows:

Beginning in the Westerly right of way of said existing highway State Route 89 at a point 41.33 feet N. 89°50′56″ E. and 583.27 feet S. 00°01′50″ E. along said Westerly right of way line and continuing along said Westerly right of way line 70.31 feet S. 00°50′43″ E. from the Northeast Corner of Section 13, Township 3 South, Rauge 1 West, Sail Lake Base and Meridian, which said Northeast Corner is 92.33 feet S. 89°54′07″ W. (S. 89°53′20″ W. by record) from the monument at the intersection of 10200 South Street and State Street, said point of beginning is approximately 50.00 feet perpendicularly distant Westerly from the control line of said existing highway opposite engineer station 103+30.67, and running thence S. 00°01′58″ E. 56.85 feet along said Westerly right of way line to the beginning of a 25.00 foot radius non-tangent curve to the right; thence Southeasterly 15.53 feet along the arc of said curve (Note: Chord to said curve bears S. 58°20′14″ W. for a distance of 15.27 feet) to a point of non-tangency; thence N. 00°01′50″ W. 71.92 feet to the Northerly boundary line of said entire tract; thence S. 61°30′58″ E. 14.79 feet along said Northerly boundary line to the point of beginning.

(NOTE: Rotate all bearings in the above description 00°14'33" clockwise to match highway bearings.)

Parcel No. 0089:13:21B:C

A parcel of land in fee for the widening and reconstruction of the existing highway State Route 89 known as Project No. SP-0089(88)313, being a part of an entire tract of property, situate in the NW1/4NW1/4 of Section 18, T.3S., R.1E., S.L.B.&M. The boundaries of said parcel of land are described as follows:

Page 12

Order No. F-82084F

Beginning at a point 41.33 N. 89°50′56″ E. and 583.27 feet S. 00°01′50″ E. along the Westerly right of way line of the existing highway State Route 89 and continuing along said Westerly right of way line 70.31 feet S. 08°50′43″ E. and 14.73 feet N. 61°30′58″ W. and 53.30 feet S. 00°01′50″ E. from the Northeast Corner of Section 13, Township 3 South, Range 1 West, Sait Lake Base and Meridian, which said Northeast Corner is 92.33 feet S. 89°54′07″ W. (S. 89°53′20″ W. by record) from the menument at the intersection of 10200 South Street and State Street, said point of beginning is approximately 63.00 feet perpendicularly distant Westerly from the control line of said existing highway opposite engineer station 102+84.44, and running thence S. 00°01′50″ E. 18.62 feet along a line parallel with and 63.00 feet perpendicularly distant Westerly from said control line to the Southerly boundary line of said entire tract at the beginning of a non-tangent 25.00 foot radius curve to the right; thence Southwesterly along said Southerly boundary line 6.06 feet along the arc of said curve (Note: Chord to said curve bears S. 83°04′01″ W. for a distance of 6.05 feet) to a point of non-tangency, said point is 69.01 feet perpendicularly distant Westerly from said control line; thence N. 00°04′58″ E. 6.40 feet to a point 95.06 feet perpendicularly distant Westerly from said control line; thence N. 89°55′02″ E. 11.00 feet to the beginning of a 23.50 foot radius curve to the left at a point 84.05 feet perpendicularly distant Westerly from said control line; thence S. 89°55′02″ E. 11.00 feet to the beginning of a 23.50 foot radius curve to the left at a point 84.05 feet perpendicularly distant Westerly from said control line; thence N. 60°4′58″ E. 6.40 feet to the beginning of a 23.50 foot radius curve to the left at a point 84.05 feet perpendicularly distant Westerly from said control line; thence N. 60°4′50″ E. 60°

(NOTE: Rotate all bearings in the above description 60°14'33" clockwise to match highway bearings.)

Parcel No. 0089:21B:2C

A parcel of land in fee for the widening and reconstruction of the existing highway State Route 89 known as Project No. SP-0089(88)313, being a part of an entire tract of property, situate in the SW1/4SW1/4 of Section 7, T.3S., R.1E., S.L.B.&M. The boundaries of said parcel of land are described as follows:

Beginning in the Westerly right of way of said existing highway State Route 89 at a point 41.33 feet N. 89°50′56″ E. and 790.97 feet N. 08°07′35″ W. along said Westerly right of way line from the Southwest Corner of said Section 7, (Northeast Corner of Section 13, Township 3 South, Range 1 West, Sait Lake Base and Meridian by record), which said Southwest Corner of said Section 7 is 92.33 feet 8, 89°54′01″ W. (8, 89°53′20″ W. by record) from a manument in the intersection of 10200 South Street and State Street, said point of beginning is approximately 51.00 feet perpendicularly distant Westerly from the control line of said highway opposite engineer station 117+71.61, and running thence N. 47°29′15″ W. 18.41 feet to a point 64.54 feet perpendicularly distant Westerly from said control line opposite engineer station 117+84.08; thence N. 92°11′27″ E. 9.34 feet to a point 64.16 feet perpendicularly distant Westerly from said control line opposite engineer station 117+93.41; thence N. 89°52′25″ E. 13.16 feet to said Westerly right of way line at a point 51.00 feet perpendicularly distant Westerly from said control line opposite engineer station 117+93.41; thence S. 00°07′35″ E. 21.80 feet along said right of way line parallel with said control line to the point of beginning.

(NOTE: Rotate all bearings in the above description 00°14'39" clockwise to match highway bearings.)

THE PROPERTY FIRST DESCRIBED ABOVE BEING TOGETHER WITH those easements that are appurtenant thereto created in that certain Special Warranty Deed (conveying relocated canal strip, and reserving certain Easements and Rights) dated October 26, 1995 and recorded November 7, 1995 as Entry No. 6208148 in Book 7265 at Page 2716 of Official Records.

THE PROPERTY FIRST DESCRIBED ABOVE BEING TOGETHER WITH those easements that are appurtenant thereto created in that certain Special Warranty Deed (conveying street and wetlands property, and reserving certain Easements and Rights) dated February 5, 1996 and recorded February 9, 1996 as Entry No. 6277216 in Book 7327 at Page 1430 of Official Records.

THE PROPERTY FIRST DESCRIBED ABOVE BEING TOGETHER WITH the benefits that are appurtenant thereto created in that certain No Barricade Agreement dated September 22, 1995 and recorded September 26, 1995 as Entry No. 6175088 in Book 7235 at Page 1011 of Official Records.
